1837 PRESTON RATE
BOOK

Occupier

(Temple Dinsley House)
BOWSTEAD, John
BOSTON, Thomas
BUCKINGHAM, John
CRANFIELD, George
CRAWLEY, William
CURLING, William
CURLING, William
CURLING, William
CURRELL, Joseph
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DAY, John

DAY, John

DAY, William
DEACON, James
DEACON, James
ENGLISH, Joseph Jnr
FAIREY, John
FIELD, Thomas
FITZJOHN, James
FOOT, John
FOSSEY, Daniel
FOSTER, John
FOSTER, John
FOSTER, John
GEORGE, William
GILES, John
HAILEY, Thomas
HAILEY, Thomas

Owner

DARTON, Mrs
REED, William

DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs

CURLING, William
CURLING, William
REED, William
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Elizabeth
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
CURLING, John
CURLING, John

REED, William
SHEAF, William
SWAIN, William
Hitchin Poor
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
Lovell

Pym

CURLING, John

Description

Cottage

Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Pasture
Pasture
Wilderness
Cottage
Pasture
Gardens
Wood
Pasture
Arable
Cottage
Pasture
Cottage
Arable
Arable

Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Arable

Cottage
Pasture
Arable

Sweard
Cottage
Cottage
Arable

Farmhouse and arable

rateable
a.r.p value

£50.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£4.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

3.1.20 £5.15.0d
1.1.14 £2.15.0d
1.3.28 £1.10.0d
£2.0.0d

2.0.10 £6.2.6d
£7.10.0d

103.1.4  £82.12.6d
10.2.0 £25.0.0d
6.0.0 £5.10.0d
£3.0.0d

1.1.11 £2.17.6d
£2.0.0d

42.2.16 £42.0.0d
3.0.11 £5.7.6d
£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

6.0.37 £6.5.0d
£2.0.0d

£20.10.0d

£48.2.6d

£10.0.0d

£2.0.0d

£2.0.0d

20.0.37  £19.15.0d
420.0.0 £241.10.0d

Notes

Unoccupied in 1837, Thos Halsey there C41

At Langley C41

Died before 1841. Widow Jane at Preston C41
Wife Ann at Preston C41. Thomas is in C51

Probably refers to allotments



HAILEY, Thomas
HAILEY, Thomas
HAILEY, Thomas
HAILEY, Thomas

HARE, Susannah
HARWOOD, William
HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas
JEEVES, John
JEEVES, John
JENKINS, Richard
LAKE, George
LAKE, George
LAKE, George
MAIZE, John
MARSH, Richard
MARSHALL and PIERSON
MARSHALL and PIERSON
MARSHALL and PIERSON
MEAD, John

MEAD, William
MERRITT, Thomas
MERRITT, Thomas
MERRITT, Thomas
MEGSON
MORGAN, James
PALMER, William
PEDDER, Henry
PEDDER, James
PETERS, Joseph
PRATT, Daniel
READ, George
ROBINSON, William
ROBINSON, William

OAKLEY, Richard
BOWYER, William
RADCLIFFE, F.P.D.
OAKLEY, Richard

SWAIN, J
RADCLIFFE, F.P.D.
HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas

HILL, Chas
DARTON, Mrs
SHEAF, William

Lovell

Lovell

Lovell

REED, William
BURROUGHS, Rev Lynch
OAKLEY, Richard
MARSHALL and PIERSON
MARSHALL and PIERSON
DARTON, Mrs

DARTON, Mrs

OAKLEY, Richard
OAKLEY, Richard
DARTON, Mrs

DARTON, Mrs
DASHWOOD, T.J
DARTON, Mrs
SHEAF, William

DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs

Arable
Arable
Arable
Arable

Cottage
Arable
Garden
Pasture
Arable
Wood
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Pasture
Arable
Wood
Cottage
Pasture
Arable
Arable
Arable
Cottage
Cottage
House and croft
Pasture
Arable
Cottage

Cottage
Cottage
Cottage

Cottage
Cottage

6.0.0
5.0.0
10.0.0
14.0.0

7.2.28

7.1.11
21.0.22
0.3.34

7.2.33
35.1.22
0.2.0

1.0.32
5.0.20

212
9.3.32

0.3.18
1.1.38

1.3.0

£4.0.0d
£5.0.0d
£10.0.0d
£9.15.0d

£2.10.0d
£7.17.6d
10.0d
£17.10.0d
£20.17.0d
15.0d
£3.0.0d
£2.10.0d
£2.0.0d
£17.15.0d
£33.10.0d
10.0d
£2.0.0d
£1.5.0d
£4.7.6d
£2.5.0d
£9.10.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£5.0.0d
£1.17.6d
£1.12.6d
£2.0.0d
£2.10.0d
£2.0.0d
£5.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£5.0.0d
£7.0.0d
£3.10.0d

Not at Preston C41. Died at St Albans 1849 buried at K Walden
?

Died pre 1841. Son, Benjamin at Preston C41

Moved to Preston, Ippollitts parish by C41

Buried 23 1 1839. Widow Emma at Preston C41

D/k C41

Buried 22 1 1839. Widow Sarah at Preston C41



ROBOTTOM, Thomas
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SCOTT, James
SHARPE, James
SHARPE, Sarah
SMITH, James
STEVENS, Simon
STURGESS, William
SWAIN, Charles
SWAIN, William
SWAIN, William
SWAIN, William
STRATTON, Henry
TAYLOR, James
TITMUSS, James
WARD, Mary
WARD, William
WESTWOOD, William
WILSON, Thomas
WILSTON, Thomas
WILSTON, Daniel
WINCH, Thomas
WRIGHT, John
WRIGHT, John
WRIGHT, John

(Note : Names in red not found at Preston in 1841 census)

DARTON, Mrs
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SAUNDERSON, Mrs
SWAIN, Mrs
DARTON, Mrs
SHEAF, William
SWAIN, J

DARTON, Mrs

MARSHALL and PIERSON
SWAIN, William

SWAIN, William

SWAIN, William

SHEAF, William

OAKLEY, Richard
DARTON, Mrs

SWAIN, William
DARTON, Mrs
WILSHERE, William
SHEAF, William
WILSTON, Daniel
DARTON, Mrs

CURLING, William
CURLING, William

Cottage
House
Pasture
Arable
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
Cottage
House and orchard
Arable

Pasture

Arable

Cottage

Cottage

Cottage

Cottage

Pasture

Arable
Wood

3.2.34
8.3.16

221
4.3.36

17 332

28.2.28
126.0.30
2.0.31

£2.0.0d
£9.0.0d
£9.15.0d
£12.5.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.10.0d
£2.0.0d
£3.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£5.0.0d
£10.10.0d
£3.0.0d
£11.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£21.5.0d
£26.15.0d
£2.0.0d
£2.0.0d
£3.0.0d
£7.10.0d
£2.0.0d
£5.10.0d
£3.0.0d
£49.0.0d
£143.5.0d
£1.15.0d

Died 15 8 1838 buried at Ippollitts aged 32 ?7?
Died 1839. Son, Daniel and widow, Lydia at Preston C41
Moved to Kings Walden parish by C41.

Buried 16 12 1837. Widow Catharine at Preston C41

Farmer

Farming at Pounders End C41, Ippollitts

ENGLISH, Joseph erased. Daniel son of Thomas. DK C51

unoccupied house - Preston Castle



