1837 PRESTON RATE BOOK

<u>Occupier</u>	Owner	Description	<u>a.r.p</u>	<u>rateable</u> <u>value</u>	Notes
(Temple Dinsley House)	DARTON, Mrs			£50.0.0d	Unoccupied in 1837, Thos Halsey there C41
BOWSTEAD, John	REED, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
BOSTON, Thomas				£2.0.0d	
BUCKINGHAM, John	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£4.0.0d	
CRANFIELD, George	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
CRAWLEY, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
CURLING, William		Pasture	3.1.20	£5.15.0d	
CURLING, William	CURLING, William	Pasture	1.1.14	£2.15.0d	
CURLING, William	CURLING, William	Wilderness	1.3.28	£1.10.0d	
CURRELL, Joseph	REED, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
DARTON, Elizabeth	DARTON, Elizabeth	Pasture	2.0.10	£6.2.6d	
DARTON, Elizabeth	DARTON, Elizabeth	Gardens		£7.10.0d	
DARTON, Elizabeth	DARTON, Elizabeth	Wood	103.1.4	£82.12.6d	
DARTON, Elizabeth	DARTON, Elizabeth	Pasture	10.2.0	£25.0.0d	
DARTON, Elizabeth	DARTON, Elizabeth	Arable	6.0.0	£5.10.0d	
DAY, John	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£3.0.0d	
DAY, John	DARTON, Mrs	Pasture	1.1.11	£2.17.6d	
DAY, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
DEACON, James	CURLING, John	Arable	42.2.16	£42.0.0d	
DEACON, James	CURLING, John	Arable	3.0.11	£5.7.6d	
ENGLISH, Joseph Jnr				£2.0.0d	At Langley C41
FAIREY, John	REED, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	Died before 1841. Widow Jane at Preston C41
FIELD, Thomas	SHEAF, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	Wife Ann at Preston C41. Thomas is in C51
FITZJOHN, James	SWAIN, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
FOOT, John	Hitchin Poor	Arable	6.0.37	£6.5.0d	Probably refers to allotments
FOSSEY, Daniel	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
FOSTER, John	DARTON, Mrs	Pasture		£20.10.0d	
FOSTER, John	DARTON, Mrs	Arable		£48.2.6d	
FOSTER, John	DARTON, Mrs	Sweard		£10.0.0d	
GEORGE, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
GILES, John	Lovell	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
HAILEY, Thomas	Pym	Arable	20.0.37	£19.15.0d	
HAILEY, Thomas	CURLING, John	Farmhouse and arable	420.0.0	£241.10.0d	

HAILEY, Thomas	OAKLEY, Richard	Arable	6.0.0	£4.0.0d	
HAILEY, Thomas	BOWYER, William	Arable	5.0.0	£5.0.0d	
HAILEY, Thomas	RADCLIFFE, F.P.D.	Arable	10.0.0	£10.0.0d	
HAILEY, Thomas	OAKLEY, Richard	Arable	14.0.0	£9.15.0d	
HARE, Susannah	SWAIN, J	Cottage		£2.10.0d	Not at Preston C41. Died at St Albans 1849 buried at K Walden ?
HARWOOD, William	RADCLIFFE, F.P.D.	Arable	7.2.28	£7.17.6d	
HILL, Chas	HILL, Chas	Garden		10.0d	Died pre 1841. Son, Benjamin at Preston C41
HILL, Chas	HILL, Chas	Pasture	7.1.11	£17.10.0d	
HILL, Chas	HILL, Chas	Arable	21.0.22	£20.17.0d	
HILL, Chas	HILL, Chas	Wood	0.3.34	15.0d	
JEEVES, John	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£3.0.0d	
JEEVES, John	SHEAF, William	Cottage		£2.10.0d	
JENKINS, Richard		Cottage		£2.0.0d	Moved to Preston, Ippollitts parish by C41
LAKE, George	Lovell	Pasture	7.2.33	£17.15.0d	
LAKE, George	Lovell	Arable	35.1.22	£33.10.0d	
LAKE, George	Lovell	Wood	0.2.0	10.0d	
MAIZE, John	REED, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
MARSH, Richard	BURROUGHS, Rev Lynch	Pasture	1.0.32	£1.5.0d	
MARSHALL and PIERSON	OAKLEY, Richard	Arable	5.0.20	£4.7.6d	
MARSHALL and PIERSON	MARSHALL and PIERSON	Arable	2.1.2	£2.5.0d	
MARSHALL and PIERSON	MARSHALL and PIERSON	Arable	9.3.32	£9.10.0d	
MEAD, John	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	Buried 23 1 1839. Widow Emma at Preston C41
MEAD, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
MERRITT, Thomas		House and croft		£5.0.0d	
MERRITT, Thomas	OAKLEY, Richard	Pasture	0.3.18	£1.17.6d	
MERRITT, Thomas	OAKLEY, Richard	Arable	1.1.38	£1.12.6d	
MEGSON	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	D/k C41
MORGAN, James				£2.10.0d	
PALMER, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
PEDDER, Henry	DASHWOOD, T.J	Cottage		£5.0.0d	
PEDDER, James	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
PETERS, Joseph	SHEAF, William			£2.0.0d	
PRATT, Daniel				£2.0.0d	
READ, George	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£5.0.0d	Buried 22 1 1839. Widow Sarah at Preston C41
ROBINSON, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£7.0.0d	
ROBINSON, William	DARTON, Mrs		1.3.0	£3.10.0d	

ROBOTTOM, Thomas	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
SAUNDERSON, Mrs	SAUNDERSON, Mrs	House		£9.0.0d	
SAUNDERSON, Mrs	SAUNDERSON, Mrs	Pasture	3.2.34	£9.15.0d	
SAUNDERSON, Mrs	SAUNDERSON, Mrs	Arable	8.3.16	£12.5.0d	
SCOTT, James	SWAIN, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
SHARPE, James	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.10.0d	
SHARPE, Sarah	SHEAF, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	Died 15 8 1838 buried at Ippollitts aged 32 ??
SMITH, James	SWAIN, J	Cottage		£3.0.0d	Died 1839. Son, Daniel and widow, Lydia at Preston C41
STEVENS, Simon	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£2.0.0d	Moved to Kings Walden parish by C41.
STURGESS, William		Cottage		£2.0.0d	
SWAIN, Charles	MARSHALL and PIERSON	Cottage		£5.0.0d	Buried 16 12 1837. Widow Catharine at Preston C41
SWAIN, William	SWAIN, William	House and orchard		£10.10.0d	
SWAIN, William	SWAIN, William	Arable	2.2.1	£3.0.0d	
SWAIN, William	SWAIN, William	Pasture	4.3.36	£11.0.0d	
STRATTON, Henry	SHEAF, William			£2.0.0d	
TAYLOR, James	OAKLEY, Richard	Arable	17 3 32	£21.5.0d	Farmer
TITMUSS, James	DARTON, Mrs			£26.15.0d	Farming at Pounders End C41, Ippollitts
WARD, Mary		Cottage		£2.0.0d	
WARD, William	SWAIN, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
WESTWOOD, William	DARTON, Mrs	Cottage		£3.0.0d	
WILSON, Thomas	WILSHERE, William			£7.10.0d	
WILSTON, Thomas	SHEAF, William	Cottage		£2.0.0d	
WILSTON, Daniel	WILSTON, Daniel			£5.10.0d	ENGLISH, Joseph erased. Daniel son of Thomas. DK C51
WINCH, Thomas	DARTON, Mrs			£3.0.0d	
WRIGHT, John		Pasture	28.2.28	£49.0.0d	
WRIGHT, John	CURLING, William	Arable	126.0.30	£143.5.0d	
WRIGHT, John	CURLING, William	Wood	2.0.31	£1.15.0d	

(Note : Names in red not found at Preston in 1841 census)

unoccupied house - Preston Castle